protected from prepayment as a result of prepayment penalties, yield maintenance fees or contractual terms which prohibit prepayments during
specified periods. However, for those loans where prepayments are not currently precluded by contract, declines in interest rates may increase
prepayment speeds. The base interest rate scenario assumes the one-month LIBOR rate of 5.32% as of December 31, 2006. Actual results could
differ significantly from those estimated in the table.

Net fair value of financial instruments in the table below does not include CTL assets (approximately 30% of total assets) and certain forms of
corporate finance investments but includes debt associated with the financing of these assets. Therefore, the table below is not a meaningful
representation of the estimated percentage change in net fair value of financial instruments with change in interest rates.

The estimated percentage change in net investment income does include operating lease income from CTL assets and therefore is a more
accurate representation of the impact of changes in interest rates on net investment income.

Estimated Percentage Change In

Change in Interest Rates Net Investment Income
Net Fair Value of
Financial Instruments

-200 Basis Points (0.3 )% (5.5 )%
-100 Basis Points (0.4 )% (2.2 )%
Base Interest Rate 0.0 % 0.0 %
+100 Basis Points 1.5 % 1.3 %
+200 Basis Points 3.0 % 1.7 %

58

Edgar Filing: ISTAR FINANCIAL INC - Form 10-K

68

Item 8.   Financial Statements and Supplemental Data

Index to Financial Statements

Page
Financial Statements:
Management�s Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting 60
Report of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm 61
Consolidated Balance Sheets at December 31, 2006 and 2005 63
Consolidated Statements of Operations for each of the three years in the period ended December 31, 2006 64
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders� Equity for each of the three years in the period ended
December 31, 2006 65
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for each of the three years in the period ended December 31, 2006 67
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 68
Financial Statement Schedules:
For the period ended December 31, 2006:
Schedule II�Valuation and Qualifying Accounts and Reserves 114
Schedule III�Corporate Tenant Lease Assets and Accumulated Depreciation 115
Schedule IV�Loans and Other Lending Investments 125

All other schedules are omitted because they are not applicable or the required information is shown in the financial statements or notes thereto.

Financial statements of 19 unconsolidated entities accounted for under the equity method have been omitted because the Company�s
proportionate share of the income from continuing operations before income taxes is less than 20% of the respective consolidated amount and